
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: Tuesday, 28 February 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Hybrid Meeting / Committee Room 1 
 
To: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, T Watkins, P Bright, B Davies, 

P Drewett, D Jenkins, M Pimm, A Screen and M Al-Nuaimi 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 

 
4   Prevention and Inclusion Update  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
 

 
5   Conclusions of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 35 - 44) 

a)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b)      Actions Arising (Appendix 2) 
 

 

 
7   Live Event   

 
You can watch the Live Event by clicking here. 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Zjk5MTZlMjQtN2ZiMi00Y2NjLWJhN2ItN2MzNmNhMGU5ZjFk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb68c5c2-cd73-45bf-a699-6b46bfa43e3c%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee- People  
 
Date: 24th January 2023  
 
Time: 10am  
 
Venue: Hybrid Meeting - Committee Room 1 / Microsoft Teams 
 
Present:  Councillors W. Routley (Chair), T. Watkins, C. Townsend, D. Jenkins, A. 
Screen, B. Davies, P Bright, M. Al-Nuaimi, M. Pimm, J. Cleverly and P. Drewett.  
 
Sally Jenkins (Strategic Director- Social Services), Natalie Poyner (Head of Children 
and Young Peoples Services), Mary Ryan (Head of Adult and Community Services), 
Caroline Ryan-Phillips (Head of Prevention and Inclusion), Sarah Davies (Assistant 
Head of Education), Robert Green (Assistant Head of Finance), Katheryne Carter 
(Senior Finance Business Partner), Tracey Barstow-Hale (Senior Finance Business 
Partner), Charlotte Cregg (Senior Finance Business Partner), Amie Garwood Pask 
(Service Manager Accountancy).  
 
Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Advisor), Taylor Strange (Governance Support 
Officer),   
 
 

1. Apologies  

None. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest  
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

The minutes of meetings held 29th November 2022 and 6th December 2022 were accepted 
as a true and accurate record. 

 

4. 2023-24 Budget and Mid Term Financial Plan 

The Assistant Head of Finance gave a brief overview. 
 

Questions 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



A member questioned why the forecast for inflation is higher than has previously been 
anticipated for the next coming years. 

• The Assistant Head of Finance noted that inflation is forecast in recognition that  it is 
still likely to be higher than in the previous year. The Assistant Head of Finance 
added that the issue of high inflation will be compounded beyond a single year as 
there will likely be further cost increases and funding decreases. 

A member asked whether there had been any consultations with the schools regarding 
proposals.  

• The Assistant Head of Finance informed the member that an overview of the budget 
was given to schools and members of the unions in the prior week at the School 
Budget Forum. This forum includes a wide cross-section of stakeholders that will 
formally input to the consultation if they wish, however any school or individual can 
also add to the consultation as part of the process. 

The member followed on to ask about the different pressures faced by schools such as 
energy costs increases, and if any in-year budget gaps would be remunerated. 

• The Assistant Head of Finance noted these points were also discussed in the 
aforementioned School Budget Forum. Schools understand which elements are 
being funded in the proposals, and which would be absorbed by schools. These in-
year increases would not be remunerated, however Cabinet would decide on the 
costs that will be met on an ongoing basis. 

 

A member asked if Heads of Service could give context regarding the expected impact of the 
proposals for residents in Newport.  

• The Strategic Director of Social Services outlined that there will inevitably be impacts 
from savings proposed, but the focus is to ameliorate the impact of these savings 
that we need to make whilst working as effectively as we possibly can. 

 

Investment Proposals: 

A member queried the funding gap in relation to the Aspire Project.  

• The Head of Prevention and Inclusion detailed the plans to remodel and re-establish 
the aspire project to progress from the current legacy arrangement, and to make it 
more secure by identifying funding streams with Education. Currently, there is an ad-
hoc arrangement between education and youth service but that there needs to be a 
more robust arrangement in place including looking at an alternative provider who 
can oversee the contract in its entirety, rather than the current ad-hoc arrangement.  

A member asked for more information about the proposal concerning Additional Learning 
Need staff, and how this would affect ALN places in Newport schools. 

• The Assistant Head of Education informed the member that funding is sourced 
through grants however it is unclear how much they grant funding will be available in 
the next year 

A member asked if there was a reduction of ALN places, then where those children would be 
placed. 

Page 4



• The Assistant Head of Education confirmed that there were no plans to reduce ALN 
places. 

 

A member asked for clarification regarding the Housing Benefit tec
[...]
 Children’s Services informed the committee that the proposal is 
proposal isn’t to close Oaklands, but to reduce the offer in terms of number of nights 
available. These are a highly skilled workforce offering an expert level of care, so any 
volunteers would need to be qualified to this level in order to support effectively. The 
Head of Children’s Service noted the proposal was Monday to Thursday provision 
from 19 places to 11.  

• The Chair noted that it was 21 to 11 places.  

The committee expressed strong concerned on the impact on residents due to the reduction 
of services in the Oaklands and short break services savings proposal. The committee were 
concerned about the impact not only directly on the residents who accessed this service, but 
the residents who were able to foster with the assistance of this service and felt that it could 
have an impact on the number of foster carers within Newport. The committee also felt that 
there would be long term financial impact due to increasing pressures in other areas such as 
the care service and the health service. The committee recommended that this be reviewed 
and reconsidered. 

 

CS2324/05 - Staffing across Children’s Services 

 
A member asked what was meant in terms of reduction of staff. 

• The Head of Children’s Services informed the committee that vacancies would be 
removed as the first option, as part of the Council’s job security policy.  

• The Strategic Director was confident that this saving could be achieved in this way.  
 

AS2324/01 - Adult contracts; commissioned services 

Page 6



 
A member expressed the importance of the Growing Space service for residents in Newport, 
and questioned what would happen to the Growing Spaces partnership. 

• The Head of Adult Services noted that a considerable contribution was made to the 
partnership by the Council, which was proposed to be reduced. The Head of Adult 
Services informed committee that the service would be continued through other 
f
[...]
hether that part of Spring Gardens would be closing all together.  
• The Head of Adult Services informed committee that they would look to mitigate by 

potentially using part of the residential home or something else. The Head of Adult 
Services reminded committee that this was out to consultation for public 
commentary.  
 

Page 7



A member asked how carers will be supported after these cuts. 

• The Head of Adult Service assured committee that they would continue to work with 
carers and all those attending short breaks as they have a right to a service. The 
Head of Adult Services informed committee that mitigation would be done by going 
back to look at how else the people currently using the service could be supported 
individually. 
 

A member emphasised that they believe that residents will suffer heavily as a result of these 
cuts.  

• The Strategic Director of Social Services assured committee that everyone is working 
to make savings in the face of difficult circumstances, whilst understanding that these 
changes will have an impact. The Strategic Director acknowledged the difficulty in 
this proposal but emphasised that work was done with families on an individual level 
to ensure that the care and support needed would be provided.  

The committee were very concerned about the saving proposal regarding the short breaks 
service for older adults (formerly known as day opportunities). The committee felt that the 
reduction would have a severe impact on the service and all those who access it. The 
committee recommended that this be reviewed and reconsidered as the saving proposal 
was too large.  
 

EDU2324/05 - Educational Psychology Savings Proposal  

A member asked if there were enough educational psychologists. 

• The Assistant Head of Education noted that there is a shortage of educational 
psychologists nationally. The Assistant Head of Education acknowledged whilst this 
proposal would have an impact on output, for example, preventative work, there is 
enough staff capacity remaining to complete statutory requirements.  

The Chair asked that if schools require additional services how was this achieved.  

• The Assistant Head of Education informed the committee that there is a team of 
educational psychologists on staff, but that individual schools could seek help further 
afield if they had the funds to do so.  

 

Fees and Charges  

A member questioned what the justification was for raising costs.  

• The Strategic Director informed committee that these were directly linked to the cost 
of services due to inflation.  

• The Strategic Director assured the committee that for most service users, these 
increased costs would not be reflected in what they pay.  

 
 

6. Conclusion of Committee Reports  

Page 8



The committee appreciated that there were hard decisions to be made given the current 
climate.  

The committee asked for further information explaining the lag between costs incurred and 
DWP payments received by the Council be provided.  

The committee stressed the importance of Growing Spaces and strongly raised its concern 
on the impact of limiting the service would have on residents who need to access these 
services. The committee further raised concern on the impact reducing the service would 
have on future finances and services such as the health and care sectors. The committee 
recommended that these cuts be reviewed and reconsidered.  

The committee expressed strong concern on the impact on residents due to the reduction of 
services in the Oaklands and short break services savings proposal. The committee were 
concerned about the impact not only directly on the residents who accessed this service, but 
on foster carers who played an important role with the assistance of this service and felt that 
it could have a detrimental impact on the number of foster carers within Newport. The 
committee also felt that there would be a resulting financial impact due to increasing 
pressures in other areas such as care services and the health service. The committee 
recommended that this be reviewed and reconsidered. 

The committee were very concerned about the saving proposal regarding the short breaks 
service for older adults (formerly known as day opportunities). The committee felt that the 
reduction would have a severe impact on the service and all those who access it. The 
committee recommended that this be reviewed and reconsidered as the saving proposal 
was too large.  
 

7. Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

The Chair raised to the Strategic Director that there were outstanding actions from previous 
meetings and that the committee required the information they asked for before the end of 
the meeting term.  

The Strategic Director agreed to provide it as soon as possible.  

The Scrutiny Advisor presented the Action Plan and Forward Work Programme.  
 

8. Date of the Next Meeting 

28th February 2023 at 10am  

 

9. Live Event  

The recording of the meeting can be watched here.  

Page 9

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p5PFTIca8bI


This page is intentionally left blank



Information 
Report 
 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  February 2023 
 
Subject Prevention and Inclusion Update 
 
Purpose To ensure members are briefed on the work being done by the Prevention 

and Inclusion teams.   
 
Author  Caroline Ryan-Phillips (Head of Prevention and Inclusion) 
 
Ward City wide 
 
Summary This report details what has been achieved within the first year of the service 

area’s creation. Furthermore, this report demonstrates how any obligations 
under the Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 and the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 have been met.  

 
Proposal To update members with information regarding the new Prevention and 

Inclusion service area and the work it has been undertaking is the first 12 
months.   

 
Action by     Caroline Ryan-Phillips 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

T
[...]
ed on the transition into the new service area.  Staff have been consulted 
with and where necessary and appropriate involved trade union support.  Teams have also had the 
opportunity to meet with the Director of Social Services and Head of Prevention and Inclusion as part 
of a ‘welcome to Social Services’ introduction and share their thoughts and concerns.  Overall, the 
transitioning of these teams has been extremely successful and positive.  Many individual staff have 
reported they are happy with the move into Prevention and Inclusion and feel their service now sits 
in the right place with Social Services.  It means an improved joined up approach to how families and 
individuals are supported, a reduction in duplication and a smarter use of resources.  Most importantly 
it means families and individuals are now being supported by services that are better coordinated and 
not having to repeat their stories multiple times.  

As part of learning and getting to know the new workforce, the Director of Social Services and the 
Head of Prevention and Inclusion have been out on several visits to playschemes and childcare settings 
to see directly the work being delivered in local communities. These have afforded direct 
opportunities to observe the importance of early socialisation and speech and language development 
of children in both Welsh and English medium settings.  With the expansion of Flying Start provision, 
more visits are planned in the coming months to provide both a supportive message to the workforce 
and observe the service developments taking place.    

The workforce has been exemplary in their responses to the changes that have taken place.  There 
has been a high level of positive energy by all involved, with an eagerness to help shape the new 
service area whilst continuing to deliver supportive interventions with families and individuals. There 
has been a real sense of ownership observed with the workforce wanting to get this right. The care 
[...]
           

In the past 12months recommissioning of the Families First programme has been undertaken.  This 
was due to take place prior to the Covid-19 pandemic on the recommendations of Audit yet was 
naturally delayed.  There has been an intense period of activity working through this in line with 
correct procurement processes, whilst maintaining existing service delivery.  As with any 
recommissioning programme, it creates uncertainty and anxiety amongst the workforce whilst waiting 
for the outcomes to be announced.  Supporting existing providers throughout has been both 
important and necessary, whilst we work towards the completion of the recommissioning process as 
swiftly as possible.  Positively we are now in a position to report we are almost at the end of the 
process with the new approved providers expected to go live in their service delivery for Newport 
from April 1st 2023.  

The new provision going forward will include support for mental health and wellbeing, young carers, 
and groups.  These will complement existing internal provision from the services listed below meaning 
a wide menu of early intervention and preventative support available for residents of Newport.  
Furthermore, there will be a newly formed in house provision for Children with Additional Needs 
(CANS).  This exciting development will allow for a strengthening of the model already utilised, bring 
closer networking and collaboration with key stakeholders such as the Disabled Childrens Team (DCT) 
Serrenu Centre and SPARKLE.  It will bring an improved integrated approach to supporting children 
with additional needs and an opportunity to grow a service that has huge demands placed on it due 
to the demand.        

 

4. Prevention and Inclusion Teams   
4.1 Prevention Team 
The Prevention Team recognise that families need different types of support and approaches 
depending on their circumstances. With an individual assessment of need undertaken, the team 
provide flexible sup
[...]
he current Phase 2 expansion of 
this programme is being rolled out across the City with the extension of high-quality childcare to an 
additional 2,500 more children under the age of 4, with a particular emphasis on strengthening Welsh 
medium provision.   
 
 
 
 
 
Phase 2 expansion of Flying Start is beginning to now roll out across Newport City providing: 

• Enhanced health visiting 
• Parenting support 
• Early speech and language support. 

 
Phase One Expansion 
 

Phase 2a / b Expansion 
planned for 2023 will include further areas linked to lower super 
output areas determined as most deprived (Lower Layer Super 
Output Areas (LSOA) are a geographic hierarchy designed to 
improve the reporting of small area statistics in England and 
Wales). 
 

• Shaftesbury 
 

• Beechwood 
 

• Caerleon 
 

• Lliswerry 
 

• Gaer  
 

• Stow Hill 

 • and another Lower Super Output area in 
Shaftsbury 

 
 
 
The Flying Start childcare offer includes 12.5 hours per week of quality childcare for 40 weeks of the 
year.   These coincide with the school term dates and an additional week at the end of the summer 
term. The Early Years Support Team advise and provide support to settings when concerns on a child’s 

Page 25



14 
 

development may be identified.  Expanding the Welsh Medium provision is a key priority for Welsh 
Government and is a key commitment for Newport.  There is a continued focus on upskilling 
practitioners in Welsh to increase the use of Welsh language within childcare settings, with the longer-
term goal being to transfer English medium settings to bilingual or Welsh medium settings.   
 
Flying Start Outreach offers an opportunity for those children most in need who reside outside of the 
Flying Start geographical targeted area, to access the entitlements of the programme and further 
Families First support.  This approach enhances the reach to more children and includes access to early 
language support currently offered as part of the classic fly
[...]
s  
 
Performance Monitoring - holding the executive to account for the 
Council’s performance, focusing on:  
 

o Assessing the extent to which performance objectives are 
contributing to the overall objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate Objectives, Actions and 
Performance Measures 

 
▪ Director of Social Services Annual Report 2021-22 

 
24/01/2023 

 
▪ Draft Budget Proposals 2023-24 and Mid Term Financial 

Projections 
o Pre decision – to receive and comment on the Cabinet draft 

proposals as part of the Budget Consultation Process, prior to a 
final decision being taken by the Cabinet  

o Scrutinising of Service Area specific proposals within 
Committee’s remit as part of the budget consultation process 

▪ Assessing the anticipated impact of the budget proposals. 
 
28/02/2023 

 
▪ Prevention and Inclusion (update) : TBA 
 

Children and Adult’s Services Regulatory Inspection Reports : TBA 
14/03/2023 • Information Session for Committee on:  

o Eliminate 
o Step Up Step Down 
o Work being done with registered social landlords and  
o Unregistered children’s placements.  

 
28/03/2023 • Disabled Parking Bays Report  

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Prevention and Inclusion Update
	Performance Scrutiny Committee - People
	Subject	Prevention and Inclusion Update

	Item 4.2 - Prevention and Inclusion Update report

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5	Supporting Information
	6.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	8	Background Papers

	Item 6 Appendix 1 - Action Sheet
	Item 6 Appendix 2 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: 28 February 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, T Watkins, B Davies, P Drewett, 

D Jenkins, M Pimm, A Screen and M Al-Nuaimi 
 

 
In Attendance: Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Adviser), Taylor Strange (Governance Support 

Officer), Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer), Caroline Ryan-Phillips 
(Head of Prevention and Inclusion) and Sally Ann Jenkins (Strategic Director - 
Social Services) 

 
Apologies: Councillors C Townsend and P Bright 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Cllrs P Bright and C Townsend. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 24th January 2023 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

4 Prevention and Inclusion Update  
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director for Social Services and the Head of 
Prevention and Inclusion.  
 
Questions: 
 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their hard work. The committee asked what facilities 
would be needed over the coming years to help aid programmes and staffing. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion noted that the Service Plan covers the 
immediate short-term areas of focus. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion noted 
that there was a key focus on the quality of interventions provided as well as the 
quality of the workforce. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion informed committee 
that most of the work carried out takes place in service users’ homes and noted that 
they had key working relationships with schools. The Head of Prevention and 
Inclusion noted the only building provision they need currently is for Flying Start. The 
Head of Prevention and Inclusion highlighted the importance of using the spaces they 



 

 

already have available. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion informed committee that the focus in the next 
five years would be on growing core services and partnerships but that they were 
working with Housing and Communities to identify and make use of community 
facilities where necessary.  
 

       The Strategic Director noted the focus on working in partnership was to ensure that all 
services provided to people work effectively. The Strategic Director noted that the 
council doesn’t provide every service to a person.  
 

The Committee asked whether they had an idea of what spaces would be beneficial to the 
service in the future, such as soft play areas and green spaces etc to work with service 
users. 
 

       The Strategic Director noted that the place that used held less importance than the 
quality of the staff and therefore the focus should reflect that. 
 

The Committee asked whether the Governance Board included representation from Trade 
Unions and how much input the Trade Unions have had on the recommissioning programme. 
 

       The Strategic Director informed committee that they established an internal for 
Newport Board which works with various representatives to have oversight of the 
budget, services, and the recommissioning of the Families First service. The Strategic 
Director noted that due to its nature, it is an internal Officer’s Board and therefore 
Trade Unions aren’t represented on it. 
 

       The Strategic Director noted that the recommissioning of the Families First service 
had been completed. The Strategic Director clarified that the impact on staffing was 
not an internal issue but instead an issue around commissioned services and Union 
representation would’ve been with their own organisations and Unions linked to them.  

The Committee asked how the service had been affected with difficulties recruiting qualified 
staff. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion noted that recruitment was an issue impacting 
all services and that a key focus was on providing training and development from 
within. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion noted that there was working being 
undertaken to upskill current staff and expand their breadth of knowledge.  

The Committee welcomed the work that the team and detailed the positive impact that Youth 
Service had on the community. The Committee noted that they felt there wasn’t a lot of youth 
leadership or youth clubs. The Committee asked what form youth work will take. 
 

       The Strategic Director noted that work is ongoing to grow the Youth Service across 
the city out of the resources we have. The Strategic Director highlighted the 
importance of providing services to meet the needs of different areas and 
communities. The Strategic Director acknowledged staffing issues but felt that a 
focused approach and working with partners is effective in addressing these issues.  

The Committee felt that the visibility of youth workers is important within the community, as 
they can act as role models. 
 
 

       The Strategic Director understood the importance of these role models within the 
community and appreciated the feedback. 



 

 

The Committee asked how many youth clubs had been reinstated. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion informed committee that youth club provision 
within the city is still a work in progress but there were 9 currently. The Head of 
Prevention and Inclusion noted that the number of clubs was not the only goal but 
also the frequency of their operation. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion also 
noted that there is currently limited staff and resources although the service is 
pleased with what has been achieved so far. 

The Committee asked were there plans for outreach teams to undertake targeted work on a 
street level. 
 

       The Strategic Director highlighted that once staff had completed other work then 
outreach work would be able to commence. The Strategic Director emphasised the 
importance of understanding why Anti-Social Behaviour takes place, and then 
working with the range of partners to tackle this such as those in Youth Justice. 

The Committee asked whether the service worked with schools in order to help deal with 
issues. 
 

       The Strategic Director detailed to the committee that schools and education are 
worked with on issues, however there is a place for wider discussion to take place 
with education. 

The Committee noted that the Youth and Community course taught in Newport struggled 
with staffing to run the qualifications. 
 

       The Strategic Director informed committee that they do have qualified staff and 
asked if cases where this is an issue can be forwarded to them so that it can be 
dealt with by their team. 

The Committee raised that certain wards lacked parks and sporting facilities and asked 
whether there were plans to build facilities and whether they were working with partners to 
rectify this.  
 

       The Strategic Director noted that the wider provisions of sport and leisure isn’t 
specifically within their remit, although when it does fall within the areas control, 
they do work with their partners. The Strategic Director reiterated the importance 
of the quality of staff versus the place where meetings take place.  
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion reinforced the importance of partnership 
working. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion confirmed that discussions took 
place.  

The Committee queried why Duffryn hadn’t been included in the list of new and planned 
provision for Flying Start. 
 

       The Strategic Director noted that there were already established Flying Start 
provisions in place within Duffryn and the key focus has been on improving provision 
for the the whole of Newport which meant that focus was on areas that lack 
provisions. The Strategic Director noted that further details could be given more 
directly outside of this committee.  

The Chair reminded committee that their role was to assess the impact for the whole of the 
city, not specific wards or areas.  
 
The Committee questioned whether the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) backlog caused by 
the pandemic had been cleared and whether the DFG would be expanded. 



 

 

 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion raised that the revenue funding had increased 
in the current year and explained that although the work in clearing the backlog had 
been slower than preferred, they were confident that the backlog should be cleared 
by the end of the next financial year. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion then 
explained that once the backlog had been cleared the team will then be able to look 
further ahead. 

The Committee asked whether housing associations work with the Council on anti-social 
behaviour prevention. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion detailed that the team does have links with 
social and private landlords, although it’s not their strongest area but this is something 
that can be investigated. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion explained that they 
have a focus on building links and clearing their backlog with the desire to encourage 
a wider breadth of referrals once they can. The Head of Prevention and Inclusion 
wanted to highlight a key focus being on early prevention within the referrals. 

The Committee asked whether they were looking to expand by bringing in more 
organisations under their control. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion informed committee that the current focus was 
working with the teams and services they had currently. The Head of Prevention and 
Inclusion noted the focus on creating working partnerships rather than having 
everything done in house. 

The Committee wanted to thank the Officers again for their work and highlighted the 
importance of areas having good role models. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion emphasised the importance of positive 
influences in people’s lives such as those in youth clubs and schools etc. The Head of 
Prevention and Inclusion noted that they make sure all members in the social 
services create positive links within the community without creating dependency. 

The Committee agreed with this and asked why age 25 is the cut off point for youth work. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion stated that traditionally youth work covered 
ages 0-25 years old; work done after this point was covered by Adult Services.  

The Committee asked for more information on the work done by the Substance Misuse 
Team. 
 

       The Head of Prevention and Inclusion highlighted that all areas of work are important 
and noted that substance misuse issues are acted upon in a regional team. The Head 
of Prevention and Inclusion detailed that there is a range of services within an 
integrated pathway, with emphasis on tackling substance misuse in all stages of its 
development. 
 

       The Strategic Director highlighted that peer mentorship has helped many people 
dealing with substance misuse. 

The Chair wanted to thank the committee for the questions raised during the meeting and 
thanked the Officers for presenting the report and for the answers provided. 
After the meeting, the committee noted that the numbers for Welsh language provision in 
2022/23 were low and needed to be improved significantly for the coming year. The 
committee asked whether the Officers agreed and if so what steps were they proposing to 
take to fulfil that key priority area.  



 

 

 
 

       The committee were informed that:  
 

       There is agreement with the statement made and there is commitment within 
Prevention & Inclusion to improve the Welsh language provision of Flying Start.   
 

       The 2022/23 target for Welsh Language take-up reflects the current offer available in 
Newport through Flying Start.    
 

       2023/24 plans include an increase in Flying Start Welsh Medium providers in the form 
of private Cylch Meithrin who have been successful via a procurement process to 
increase the available Welsh Medium places from 1 setting to 4. 
 

       There is also a commitment and significant work/support being undertaken with 
existing English medium settings to increase Welsh language skills amongst 
practitioners and increase the Welsh language offer across the board.  
 

       Work is ongoing with the Welsh Education Forum (WEF) to encourage take-up, 
promote the benefits of bilingualism and promote preschool childcare places and Ti a 
Fi (baby and toddler) groups across the city by working with Mudiad Meithrin, Welsh 
Schools and their pupils and LA Education department.  
 

       Capital Projects proposed for the city through Flying Start expansion has a focus on 
the development of Welsh medium childcare, and plans are awaiting initial sign off by 
WG and will then be presented once approval has been given.  
 

       Parental choice is always a factor that we must be mindful of, however working with 
partners including Health, Education (WEF) and Third Sector organisations is vital to 
increase the uptake of Welsh medium provision. This work takes place via marketing, 
information sharing, upskilling the workforce in terms of their own Welsh language 
skills and targeted procurement of Welsh medium childcare or capital development. 

 
5 Conclusions of Committee Reports  

 
There were no comments or recommendations due to the session being information only. 
 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 
The Scrutiny Advisor informed committee that there had been a request to alter the work 
programme, whereby a report would go the meeting scheduled for the 28th March 2023 
instead of the 14th March 2023.  
 
This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The date of the next meeting would be the 14th March 2023 at 10am. 
 

7 Live Event  
 
The recording of the meeting can be watched here.  
  
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Sxo1w3PXvI

